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	Supplier Question 1

1. Please clarify the conflicting project timescales set out in the ITT.
1. Section 5 Phasing (p.24) states: “ The project should be completed by October 2019...”
1. Budget, Timescales & Dependencies (p.28) states: “ RSSB Expects the work to commence in December 2018 and to be completed in November 2019”. 
1. Section 3 of the Tender Instructions gives the estimated notification of contract as 24th December 2018 with a target contract commencement date in W/C 7th January 2019. 



	RSSB Answer 1

The timeframes should read that work will commence in January 2019 and conclude in November 2019 across the document.


	Supplier Question 2

1. Please clarify whether RSSB is seeking a financial impact analysis from FOC perspective, or an assessment of economic impacts for the whole economy, which would also include an assessment of demand for FOC services.
1. ITT Work Package 2.1 (p.23) requires an economic assessment of benefits. 
1. The success criteria in Section 5 Phasing (p.24) include “A comprehensive economic assessment of the potential financial benefits to freight operators of the new gauges”.
1. An economic assessment would usually look at overall net impact, including for instance monetised safety and emissions reductions from mode shift. “An economic assessment of the possible financial benefits to freight operators” implies a financial impact analysis rather than an economic assessment.



	RSSB Answer 2

The assessment should be based on the rail case specifically, looking at the benefits and costs to both Network Rail and FOCs of developing a new gauge, with the intent of supporting a decision on which variant gauges to proceed with. As a consequence evaluating the commercial impacts on FOCs is a key element and will be influenced by demand in the UK freight business more widely. As a consequence evaluating impacts such as carbon reduction of a shift from road to rail is not part of this assessment, but increased opportunities for rail freight market share is.




	Supplier Question 3

Please clarify the payment profile (milestone payments or monthly invoicing against timesheets).



	RSSB Answer 3

RSSB will agree an invoicing schedule with the winning tenderer.
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